

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0447

John Doe

v.

New Hampshire Attorney General

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE –
NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By his attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
Attorney General

Anthony J. Galdieri, Bar #18594
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Samuel R.V. Garland, Bar #266273
Assistant Attorney General

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3658

(Oral Argument Requested: 15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	6
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	7
A. 105:13-b Confidentiality of Personnel Files.	7
B. United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
I. The Record on Appeal.....	8
II. Allegations in the Verified Petition.....	9
STATEMENT OF CASE	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. A POLICE OFFICER MAY NOT INVOKE RSA105:13-B IN A CIVIL ACTION FOR A DETERMINATION REGARDING WHETHER HIS PERSONNEL FILE CONTAINS EXCULPATORY INFORMATION.	20
II. THE VERIFIED PETITION DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION.	24
III. THE VERIFIED PETITION DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	26
IV. THE VERIFIED PETITION FAILS TO STATE A VIABLE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM UNDER EITHER THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION OR THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	29

V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER CERTAIN INFORMATION IN A POLICE PERSONNEL FILE IS, IN FACT, EXCULPATORY CANNOT BE DETERMINED OUTSIDE THE FACTS OR CIRCUMSTANCES OF A PARTICULAR CRIMINAL CASE.....	37
	CONCLUSION	41
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Relevant Authorities

RSA 105:13-b	passim
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, §1	passim

Cases

<i>Anglin v. Kleeman</i> , 140 N.H. 257 (1995).....	25
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. Am. Bankers Assoc.</i> , 172 N.H. 528 (2019).....	19
<i>Bach v. N.H. Dept. of Safety</i> , 169 N.H. 87 (2016)	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	37
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Pub. Safety ex rel. Lee</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Donato v. Plainview-Old Bethpage Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Duchesne v. Hillsborough County Attorney</i> , 167 N.H. 774 (2015).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014)	25
<i>Gantert v. City of Rochester</i> , 168 N.H. 640 (2016)	passim
<i>Hawkins v. R.I. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 238 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Krainewood Shores Assoc., Inc. v. Town of Moultonborough</i> , ___ N.H. ___, 2021 WL 787081 (2021)	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	38
<i>Long v. Long</i> , 136 N.H. 25 (1992)	24, 26
<i>N.H. Ctr. For Public Interest Journalism v. N.H. Dept. of Justice</i> , ___ N.H. ___, 2020 WL 6372970 (Oct. 30, 2020).....	23, 28
<i>Nue v. Corcoran</i> , 869 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	28

<i>Paul v. David</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	26, 27
<i>Piper v. Town of Meredith</i> , 109 N.H. 328 (1969)	16, 25, 40
<i>State v. Hodgkiss</i> , 132 N.H. 376 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Laurie</i> , 139 N.H. 325 (1995)	37, 38
<i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009)	24, 26, 39
<i>Timberlane Reg. Ed. Ass'n v. State</i> , 115 N.H. 77 (1975)	16, 25
<i>True v. Fleet Bank-NH</i> , 138 N.H. 679 (1994)	24, 26
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Wozniak v. Conry</i> , 236 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2001)	32

Statutes

RSA 91-A	28
RSA 105:1-:19	21
RSA 105:13-b, I	21
RSA 105:13-b, II	22

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)	8
-------------------------	---

New Hampshire Constitution

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 15	14, 17, 24, 35
N.H. CONST. pt. II, art. 74	25, 40
